

No. 21-15641

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE  
**Ninth Circuit**

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of Arizona, Case No. 2:19-cv-05624-NVW  
Before the Honorable Neil V. Wake**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBES,  
TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS, INDIAN HEALTH BOARDS AND  
THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

CAROLINE P. MAYHEW  
D.C. BAR NO. 1011766  
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN  
& WALKER, LLP  
1899 L STREET NW,  
SUITE 1200  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-8282

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER\*  
OREGON BAR NO. 931106  
STEPHEN D. OSBORNE  
OREGON BAR NO. 034158  
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN  
& WALKER, LLP  
215 SW WASHINGTON ST., STE. 200  
PORTLAND, OR 97204  
(503) 242-1745

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Congress has continuously expanded access to third-party resources as part of a comprehensive and coordinated effort to address chronic underfunding of Indian health programs, incrementally increase program budgets, and implement its federal trust responsibility to raise the health status of American Indian and Alaska Native people. ....	9
a. Medicare and Medicaid Reimbursement .....	10
b. Private Insurance and Other Responsible Third Parties .....	14
c. IHCA and ACA Reforms .....	18
d. Emergency Appropriations for Lost Third-Party Revenues.....	23
II. Congress’s goal of raising the status of Indian health goes hand in hand with its goal of promoting tribal self-determination and self-governance through tribal operation of federal programs on an equal footing with the IHS—including with respect to the collection and expenditure of third-party revenues. ....	25
a. Transfer of Third-Party Billing Responsibilities from the IHS to Tribal Contractors .....	26
b. Parity Among IHS- and Tribally Operated Federal Programs .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES' CONSENT.....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....39  
ADDENDUM .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Navajo Health Found.—Sage Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 18-2043, 2018 WL 4520349 (10th Cir. July 11, 2018).....	26
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Svcs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224, 232 (2007) .....	30
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60, 64 (1940) .....	26

### *Statutes*

Alaska Native and Am. Indian Direct Reimbursement Act, Pub. L. No. 106-417, 114 Stat. 1812 (2000) .....	28
American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, Tit. XI, § 11001(a)(1)(A) (2021).....	24
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-31, div. H, tit. II, 131 Stat. 135 (2017) .....	23
Indian Health Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-573, 106 Stat. 4526 (1992)	
Tit. II, § 209.....	15
Tit. IV, § 401 .....	16, 17
Indian Health Care Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-713, 102 Stat. 4784 (1988)	
Tit. II, § 204.....	15
Tit. IV, § 402 .....	28
Indian Health Care Improvement Act (IHCIA), Pub. L. No. 94-437, 90 Stat. 1400 (1976)	
Tit. IV, § 401.....	12
Tit. IV, § 402.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1601(3).....	25

25 U.S.C. § 1602.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 1602(7).....	25, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1603(25).....	26
25 U.S.C. § 1621e.....	14, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(c).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1).....	26, 28, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1642.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1647b.....	20
<b>Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act</b>	
<b>(ISDEAA), Pub. L. No. 93-638 (1975)</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 5301(a).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 5302(a).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 5325.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2).....	31
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3).....	4, 29, 31
25 U.S.C. § 5325(m).....	14, 16
25 U.S.C. § 5388(j).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395qq.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396j.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 18071(d).....	21
<b>Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement,</b>	
<b>and Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....</b>	
	20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
 (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....18  
 Tit. II, § 2902.....20

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....4

**Legislative Materials**

155 Cong. Rec. S10493 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 2009)  
 (statement of Sen. Dorgan).....19

*Evaluating the Response and Mitigation to the  
 Covid-19 Pandemic in Native Comtys. and  
 S.3650 Hearing Before the Comm. on Indian Affairs,  
 116th Cong. (2020) (prepared statement of Lisa Elgin,  
 Secretary, National Indian Health Board) .....24*

H.R. Rep. No. 94–1026(I) (1976),  
*reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2652*..... 11, 12, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 94–1026(III) (1976)  
*reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2782*.....7, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 100–222(I) (1987) .....18

H.R. Rep. No. 100–222(II) (1987).....14

H.R. Rep. No. 100–393 (1987).....27

H.R. Rep. No. 102–643(I) (1992) ..... 16, 17

*Reexamining the Substandard Quality of Indian  
 Health Care in the Great Plains Hearing Before  
 the Comm. on Indian Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016)  
 (prepared statement of Andy Slavitt, Acting Administrator,  
 Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) .....24*

*Reexamining the Substandard Quality of Indian  
 Health Care in the Great Plains Hearing Before  
 the Comm. on Indian Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016)  
 (prepared statement of former Senator Dorgan).....23*

S. Rep. No. 94–133 (1975) .....13

S. Rep. No. 102–392 (1992)  
*reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3943*..... 15, 16, 17, 18

S. Rep. No. 103–374 (1994) .....	31
S. Rep. No. 106–152 (1999) .....	26
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
INDIAN HEALTH SERV., <i>Disparities</i> (Oct. 2019) .....	10
INDIAN HEALTH SERV., <i>IHS Profile</i> (Aug. 2020).....	7, 10
INDIAN HEALTH SERV., <i>Tribal Self-Governance Fact Sheet</i> (July 2016).....	27
U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, <i>Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> (Dec. 2018).....	9, 10
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-19-612, <i>Indian Health Serv: Facilities Reported Expanding Servs. Following Increases in Health Ins. Coverage and Collections</i> (2019) .....	22

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The Alaska Native Health Board is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Arctic Slope Native Association is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Chapa-De Indian Health is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Copper River Native Association is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Eastern Aleutian Tribes is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Indian Health Council is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Kodiak Area Native Association is an intertribal consortium that has no

parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The National Congress of American Indians is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Navajo Health Foundation—Sage Memorial Hospital is a tribal organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Northwest Portland Area Indian Health Board is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The Norton Sound Health Corporation is a nonprofit organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Riverside-San Bernardino County Indian Health is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Tanana Chiefs Conference is an intertribal consortium that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

The United South and Eastern Tribes Sovereignty Protection Fund is a nonprofit, intertribal organization that has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

All other *Amici* are federally recognized Indian Tribes.

Date: September 27, 2021

*/s/ Geoffrey D. Strommer*

---

Geoffrey D. Strommer

Oregon Bar Number 931106

Stephen D. Osborne

Oregon Bar Number 034158

HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP

215 SW Washington Street, Suite 200

Portland, OR 97204

Phone: (503) 242-1745

Caroline P. Mayhew

D.C. Bar Number 1011766

HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP

1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20036

Phone: (202) 822-8282
